and facilitating circular economy [120].

Other assumptions, such as the evolution of the battery size or the lifetime of Li-ion

batteries are not found to affect the results on costs as the overall difference is less

± 10 %.

The absolute range of results across the sensitivity scenarios is shown in Annex 4. Figure

41 summarises the results.

(19) The issue of second life of EV batteries is acknowledged to be very complex. There are indications that

refurbished battery packs may be suitable for a limited number of energy storage applications (such as
UPS, frequency regulation and voltage support) and may just as well be re-directed to mobility
applications; the development of Vehicle-to-Grid applications may have an impact on the EV battery life
and could as such influence the second life potential [129]. Nevertheless, the overall effect of lower
required manufacturing capacity thanks to re-deployment of the EV batteries in various second life
applications would remain and results of this analysis are not expected to vary significantly.

44

Figure 41 Effects of what-if and sensitivity scenarios on the reference cost estimates

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Learning rate

Battery size

Battery lifetime

Second life

Spill-over

Cell level learning

Cost difference compared with reference results

B
at

te
ry

 p
ac

k
fo

r
el

ec
tr

ic

ve
h

ic
le

s

high moderate low

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Learning rate

Battery size

Battery lifetime

Second life

Spill-over

Cell level learning

Cost difference compared with reference results

En
er

gy
-d

es
ig

n
ed

 s
ta

ti
o

n
ar

y
st

o
ra

ge
 s

ys
te

m

high moderate low

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Learning rate

Battery size

Battery lifetime

Second life

Spill-over

Cell level learning

Cost difference compared with reference results

P
o

w
er

-d
es

ig
n

ed
 s

ta
ti

o
n

ar
y

st
o

ra
ge

 s
ys

te
m

high moderate low

45

5 Conclusions

Li-ion batteries are seen as the technology that can help decarbonise transport, lift the

penetration levels of intermittent renewable energy and offer a competitive edge to the

EU's industry in the Li-ion battery value chain. Batteries, including Li-ion, are recognised

as a key enabling technology for the energy transition of the EU under the Energy Union